This document was classified as: OFFICIAL PUb“C Document PaCk
Health and Housing
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
=°¢°!
MYE

10.00 am Wednesday, 23
June 2021
EuRGuaH caunti

Council Chamber, Town
Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to
attend this Meeting.

1. Introduction/Attendance at Meeting

2. Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22

3. Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22
4. Declarations of Interest

5. To consider the times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year
2021/22 on the dates agreed in the Calendar of Meetings by Cabinet at Minute
C97/Feb/21

6. To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 14 April 2021
(Pages 3 - 10)

7. COVID-19 Recovery —
Presentation by Public Health Principal
(Pages 11 - 18)

8. Covid-19 Vaccination Programme - Update and synopsis —
Presentation by Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Delivery (Primary &
Community Care), NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group
(Pages 19 - 26)



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

9. NHS Tees Valley CCG Financial Challenges and Impact on Services —
Presentation by Mark Pickering, Chief Finance Officer, NHS Tees Valley Clinical
Commissioning Group
(Pages 27 - 34)

10. STRIDE and Access Team —
Report of Group Director of People
(Pages 35 - 40)

11. Work Programme (Pages 41 - 58)

12. Health and Wellbeing Board —
The Board last met on 18 March 2021. The next meeting is scheduled for 16
September 2021.

13. SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.

14. Questions

i&u@lﬂ

Luke Swinhoe
Assistant Director Law and Governance

Tuesday, 15 June 2021

Town Hall
Darlington.

Membership
Councillors Bartch, Bell, Dr. Chou, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, Newall, Tostevin and
Wright

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other
gueries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone
01325 405801



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 6

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 14 April 2021

PRESENT — Councilllors Bell (Chair), Donoghue, Heslop, Layton, McEwan and
Tostevin

APOLOGIES - Councillors Lee, Newall and Wright,
ABSENT — Councillors Dr. Chou

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE - Councillors A J Scott, Jill Foggin (Communications Officer,
County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust), Avril Lowery (Tees, Esk and Wear
Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Jennifer lllingworth (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS
Foundation Trust), Dr Chris Lanigan (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation
Trust), Mark Pickering (NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group) and Diane Lax
(Healthwatch Darlington)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE - Penny Spring (Director of Public Health),
Anthony Sandys (Head of Housing and Revenues), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal)
and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer)

HH54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.

HH55 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 3
MARCH 2021

Submitted — The minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny
Committee held on 3 March 2021.

RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 3
March 2021 be approved as a correct record.

HH56 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST QUALITY
ACCOUNTS 2020/21 AND 2021/22

The Director of Quality Governance and Head of Planning and Business
Development, Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust gave a
presentation on the Quality Account 2020/21 and 2021/22, updating Members on the
progress made on the Quality Account improvement metrics and priorities for 2020/21
and outlining the proposed quality improvement priorities for 2021
[...]
ras on arrival to the ward; and that an evaluation
of the pilot would be undertaken before further roll-out. Members welcomed an
update on the results of the pilot at a future meeting.

Member requested further information in respect of the CAMHS inpatient facilities
and waiting times for Darlington CAMHS service; and Members noted that a new 10
bed unit, Acklam Road Hospital, had been commissioned by Cumbria,
Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust and would be opening on 19
April 2021.

Following a question regarding staff surveys Members were advised that staff
turnover/vacancy rates, morale and wellbeing were monitored; and that a new trust
strategy ‘Our Journey to Change’ which had a priority relating to staff experience, was
in place.

-3-
Page 5



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HH57

RESOLVED - That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Director
of Quality Governance and Head of Planning and Business Development, Tees, Esk
and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust for their informative presentation.

COVID-19 IN DARLINGTON

The Director of Public Health gave a presentation updating Members on the COVID-
19 situation in Darlington.

In introducing the presentation, the Director of Public Health advised Members of the
current rate of infection in Darlington, which, as of 10 April 2021, was 34.6 per
100,000 and was an improvement on previous figures.

Updates were provided on the four tests that must be met for England to progress
through the stages of the Governments road map out of lockdown.

Regarding Test 1 - The vaccine deployment programme continues successfully,
Members noted that as of 8 April 2021, 53,349 residents had received their first dose
of vaccine; 95 per cent of 65 years and over had received their first dose of vaccine;
and 8939 adults had received their second dose of vaccine.

In respect of Test 2 - Evidence shows vaccines are sufficiently effective in reducing
hospitalisations and deaths in those vaccinated, it was reported that County Durham
and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust bed occupancy rate had continued to decline;
and 1.6 per cent of hospital beds were occupied by COVID-19 patients.

Regarding Test 3 - Infection rates do not risk a surge in hospitalisations which would
put unsustainable pressure on the NHS, Members noted that rates of cases in those
aged 60 had continued to decline; and in respect of Test 4 - Our assessment of the
risks is not fundamentally changed by new Variants of Concern, it was reported that
that 100 per cent of all positive cases that were genotyped showed the Kent variant to
be present.

Details were provided of the stages of the Road Map; and the longer term impacts of
COVID were outlined along with the UK Recovery Strategy.

Following a question, the Public Health Principal advised Members that Darlington
had the second highest infection rate in the Tees Valley, however numbers of
infections were low; that due to Darlington’s population, when compared to other
authorities, a small increase in case numbers resulted in a larger rate increase; and
Members were assured that there was a downward trend in the infection rates for
Darlington.

Discussion ensued in respect self-isolation and concerns that this was not being
adhered by some residents that tested positive for COVID-19; Members were pleased
to note the intentions for in depth work on self-isolation with a focus on support
available to residents; and that Darlington were part of a local tracing partnership with
NHS track and trace which enabled residents to be directed to local support to help
during isolation.

-4-
Page 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HH58

HH59

Members also noted the expansion of the testing programme; and that infection rates
would be monitored closely as progression through the stages of the road map
continued.

RESOLVED - That the Director of Public Health be thanked for her update on
COVID-19 in Darlington.

CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY
[...]
oup:

(i) thatthe Cross Party Autism Working Group meets bi-monthly;

(i) that all interested Members be invited to join the Working Group; and

(iif) that the Cross Party Autism Working Group reports to Health and Housing
Scrutiny Committee.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider
any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the
previously approved work programme.

Discussion ensued in respect of a Quad of Aims that had been submitted by
Councillor Holroyd requesting that this Scrutiny Committee consider a joint review of
Adult Care Services during COVID; Members of the this Scrutiny Committee agreed
that further information was required before a decision could be made as to the
involvement of Members in the review.

RESOLVED - That the current status of the work programme be noted.

-6-
Page 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HH61 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

The Director of Public Health advised Scrutiny Committee that issues considered by
the Health and Wellbeing Board at its meeting on 18 March 2021 included an update
presentation on COVID-19 in Darlington; Darlington Carers Action Plan 2020-22; and
a discussion in respect of a recommendation from Cabinet on 9 March 2021 that the
Health and Wellbeing Board investigate the impact of hot food takeaways on the
health of residents, and in particular on childhood obesity in Darlington.

Members noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled for 24 June 2021.

RESOLVED - That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the
Health and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting of Scrutiny Committee.

-7-
Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



DARLINGTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health and Housing Scrutiny
Committee
COVID-19 in Darlington

23" June 2021
Penny Spring

Director of Public Health

TT abed




This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Test 1 The vaccine deployment programme continues
successfully

Cumulative Daily Uptake

Percentage  Absolute

##1 Cumulative Nett Uptake - Percentage
@ Second Dose @@ First Dose Only

bed

AR

 lanuary February March April May June

Percentage  Absolute  Cumulative Percentage  Cumulative

11:30-39

12:18-29

2: 80+ & Health and Social
Care workers

4:70-74 & CEV
6: At Risk

8: 55-59

10: 40-49

5. 65-69

9: 50-54

JX Cumulative Percentage Uptake by JCVI group
7: 60-64
3:75-79
1

- /@f - Care Home Residents &
0.0% - i i

T T Reacidential Carea Workerc




This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Test 2 Evidence shows vaccines are sufficiently effective in reducing
hospitalisations and deaths in those vaccinated

This doisment was classified a5: INTERMAL ERAIL DMLY \ |

Daily cases

Wave 1

Delta variant

o RmEE. 0 . mEm e

¢T abed

Delta variant

2 doses > 655 complete



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Test 3 Infection rates do not risk a surge in hospitalisations which would
put unsustainable pressure on the NHS

Case detection rate >60s Darlington
Rolling rate Daily cases Data About

600 @,
500
400
-U 300
Q .
o 200
@
= 100
A o
0.0
01 May 01 Jul 01 Sep 01 Nov 01 Jan 01 Mar 01 May

m— Rate of cases aged 0 to 59 = Rate of cases aged 60+

Number of beds occupied by COVID-19, New admissions with COVID-19 in past 24 hours in hospital setting
occupied by non COVID-19 and unoccupied 30

20
\..-P'J:Culﬂlil: - 14“;‘\
10
P . =
& re . -
0 o“MfLAA MM AN A s M-

1 Mar 20 1 May 20 1 Jul 20 1Sep 20 1 Nov 20 1Jan 21 1 Mar 21 1 May 21 1 Jul 21

Occupled COVID-19

Occupied suspected ..
0%

COVID-18



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Test 4.0ur assessment of the risks is not fundamentally changed by new
Variants of Concern.

Percentage of COVID-19 cases with detectable S-gene (delta, gamma and beta variants) as a 7 day rolling rate
North East and Tees Valley LAs, latest data reported
[...]
ing, impact
on social development, missed PHSE, poorer
attainment, missed extracurricular opportunities,
missed PE and School Sports

Health — Long COVID, backlog of elective care,
increase in anxiety and depression, increase in
obesity, decrease in Physical Activity, increase in
deaths, staff burnout health and social care sectors

Social — increase in social isolation, increase risk of
abuse and exploitation during lockdown,
relationship pressures, family separation and
breakdown

UK Recovery Strategy July 2020

1.

Supress the virus — Test and Trace, Outbreak
management, easing of restrictions, hands face
space

Open up society and the economy — support to
bu5|Eesses, easing of restrictions, Access to
Wor

Plan to rebuild — access to testing, self isolation,
continued enforcement, vaccination strategy

Preparing for winter —preventing resurgence in
cases, avoiding outbreaks of other respiratory
diseases

Lifting restrictions step by step — Following the
Roadmap, assess evidence before each step,
plan for different scenarios, review the situation
regularly



DARLINGTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

gT abed

Any guestions?




U
NHS

Tees Valley

Clinical Commissioning Group

Covid-19 vaccination programme- Update and synopsis
[Darlington focus]

Darlington Health and Housing Scrutiny- June 2021

o
Q
«Q
D
|_\
©
Prepared by: Rebecca Warden- Commissioning Lead- Primary Care Rebecca.wardenl@nhs.net
Vg o ,
” ===
7 N\ (U e s !‘! —7
- 07
---..-..--.-.......""""'----....,, \ ﬁ Q Ei ff( ’ \
v i D U .
)T

g wa)| epuaby


mailto:Rebecca.warden1@nhs.net

Key milestones- Phase one- Cohorts 1-9

- NHSE/I requested general practice to make urgent preparations, to contribute to a potential covid-19"\
vaccination programme, through an Enhanced Service [ES]
* Practices, working as Primary Care Network groupings, had to ‘designate’ one site, per PCN
grouping to receive the vaccine and consumables
\[e)V/=1ags]=lg © * Designated site applications were submitted to the CCG and application were recommended to NHS
England/ Improvement [NHSE/I] for approval [13 sites]
2020 J

« Practices across Tees had to sign up to the final published ES by 23:59 on 7t December 2020 [All )
80 practices/ 14 PCNs (working as 13 'groupings’) signed up]

* PCN groupings went live in delivering the vaccination programme in ‘waves', with the first PCN
groupings going live on 14t December 2020

December/ [ pharmacy sites across Tees were approved to deliver vaccinations by NHSE/I
January A0l - Darlington PCN went live w/c 4t January 2021 )

0¢ abed

« Additional community pharmacy sites across Tees were proposed by NHSE/I on 5" February 2021 to\
provide the covid-19 vaccination programme

- Four additional pharmacy sites were approved to deliver vaccinations by NHSE/I and went live on 8t
March 2021 [1 in Darlington- Cockerton Pharmacy]
February/ « Two ‘mass vaccination centres’ went live across Tees- 15t March- Darlington Arena, 22" March

\V/ETgelat A0 Riverside Stadium, Middlesbrough )

NHS|

Tees Valley

s ‘ Clinical Commissioning Group



Key milestones- Phase two- Cohorts 10-12

March 2021

» March- NH notified PCNs of an update to the COVID-19 Vaccination Programme 2020
Specification, covering phase 2 cohorts 10-12 [ages 18-49]

« 19t March- PCNs wishing to opt in to providing the vaccination programme to cohort 10-12 had to set

out their expression of interest by completing a template and returning this to the CCG

» 19t-231d March- The CCG met with PCNs who had submitted an expression of interest in delivering

vaccinations to cohorts 10-12 to gain assurance on the application
« 23 March- All expressions of interest received were submitted to NHSE/I
 31st March- All received expressions of interest were submitted to NHSE/I for approval
» Darlington PCN opted out of vaccinating cohorts 10-12

J

T¢ abed

» Additional community pharmacy sites were proposed by NHSE/I [Inc. Firth Moor Community Centre- \

Darlington] to provide the covid-19 vaccination programme

 Darlington PC
[...]
 NHSFT, South Tees
Hospitals NHSFT) (Note: System Financial
Calculation excludes County Durham & Darlington
NHSFT - as in Central ICP)

£ ICP

6¢ abed

NENCICS (North East and North Cumbria Integrated
Care System)

NHS

Tees Valley

Clinical Commissioning Group
3




T a_

Financial Plan (H1) - 1 April to 30 September 2021

Overview

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the planning guidance and financial envelopes for the 6
months to 30 September 2021 (‘H1’) and present the CCG’s proposed budgets for 2021/22 for that period to
Darlington Health & Housing Scrutiny Committee.

This report focuses on the ‘H1’ financial allocation (appendix 1) that supports the CCG’s plans and includes a
high level analysis of ‘H1’ CCG budgets (appendix 2). The budgets presented are consistent with the latest
financial plan submitted to NHSE/I on 6 May 2021 and is aligned to the activity return and workforce
assumptions from the NHS People Plan.

0¢ abed

The guidance on finance and contracting arrangements for H1 2021/22 (1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021)
was published on 25 March 2021. The arrangements for H1 are similar to the second half of 2020/21 (‘H2
2020/21’) with ICP system financial envelopes.

For Tees Valley, system envelopes are again set at ‘Tees Valley’ Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) level, and
the CCG is operating financially across three levels, as an individual organisation, as part of the TVICP, and as
part of the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care System as shown on the previous slide:

NHS

Tees Valley

Clinical Commissioning Group
4




N c'aSSiﬁ_

Appendices

Appendix 1 - CCG Allocations H1 2021/22

Appendix 2 - Revenue budgets H1 2021/22

T¢ abed

:./;9;\" \ . E'l-/‘ m
NN AT L
i, A A Tees Valley

R
N
\‘:\:\\\ S A o r A 2 = g
NN\ ~ t U HH ek 4 R ATE G o
- A A 23 Y — Clinical Commissioning Group
et I T ey T L) . 1 i (7 D e,
E ¥ . n =8 v



This document was classified as: OFFICI

CCG Allocations H1 2021/22

A summary of the Tees Valley CCG allocations (including relevant system funding that the CCG holds as lead for the ICP)

is shown in the table below:

Appendix 1

Held on
CCG Allocations for H1 2021/22 CCG Fundingf  behalf of .tg.i Total
£000| £000 £000
Tees Valley CCG Allocations
CCG programme allocation 554 572 554,572
Primary Care Delegated 56,829 56,829
Q-? Running costs 6,456 6,456
c% Total CCG Funding Allocations 617,856 0 617,856
% System funding held as Lead CCG
System Top-up funding 15,980 15,980
System Growth funding 835 8,940 9,775
System Covid funding 8,888 29,442 38,330
Total System Funding 9,723 54,362 64,085
Total System envelope funding in CCG plan 627,579 54,362 681,941
SDF and Spending Review (SR) funding in plan
Mental Health SDF and SR funding 2,613 2,613
Other SDF included in financial plan 646 646
Total SDF and SR allocations in plan 3,259| 0 3,259
Total CCG funding in financial plan 630,838 54,362 685,200] m
-~ | -
~ AP {':*Iz Tees Valley
\ A I© g 7/ — Clinical Commissioning Group

4‘,:‘ ,1 \-.\H‘* \‘ /. ' A a lt/.' N 6



This document was classified as: OFFI

Revenue budgets H1 2021/22

Appendix 2

The CCG plan shows a £4.297m deficit for

At AVl the 6 months to end of September and
Annual| . . . :
: . includes delivery of relevant financial
Revenue Budgets Financial ¢ .
argets:
Plan
£000f < Mental Health Investment Standard
(MHIS) delivered
Resources available 685,200| . Better Care Fund (BCF) - minimum 5.3%
contribution delivered
T R e *  Running Costs maintained within the
: g opend. Running Cost Allocation (RCA)
Acute services 333,247
ay|Mental Health/Learning Disabilities services 92,088 |ncluded within the plan are expected QIPP
% Community services 44,482 efficiencies for the first half of the year of
) Continuing Care / funded nursing care (FNC) services 52,516 £2.306m (0.37% of CCG allocations).
Prescribing 65,475
, . The table below shows the overall Tees
Primary Care services 7,049 - .
- — Valley ICP position and delivery of a £0.4m
Primary Care Delegated Commissioning 57,818 surplus required to support the wider ICS:
Other Programme Services 30,367
Running Costs 6,456 Tees
J Tees Valley ICP Valley Total I\Il:|:|l'§ S ;::::;l
— H1 2021/22 Plan CCG y
Grand Total Application of Funds 689,497 £000 £000 £000
Net in-year
Net in-year surplus / (deficit) (4,297)| |surplus / (deficit) (4,297) 4,697 400

NHS

Tees Valley

Clinical Commissioning Group

7




This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 10

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 JUNE 2021

STRIDE AND ACCESS TEAM

SUMMARY REPORT
Purpose of the Report

1. To update the Scrutiny Committee on the mobilisation of the new STRIDE
(Support, Treatment, Recovery in Darlington through Empowerment) Service and
to brief members on the exciting new ACCESS (Assertive Community Connection
and Engagement Support Service) Team.

Summary

2. STRIDE became operational on 171" August 2020 and the impact of Covid19
lockdowns has impacted on the Service in terms of engagement with partners and
organisations with the Borough. The Service has been providing support and
treatment to those who need it throughout both lockdowns and as we move through
the Roadmap, will continue to do so and have more of a visible presence within the
Community.

3. The ACCESS team has recently been established since mid-May and is grant
funded for a period pf 12 months from additional PHE monies. The public health
team were invited to bid for additional resource to fund new and innovative
interventions to support local areas address and reduce elements of crime in local
communities associated with the drug market, particularly acquisitive crime and
violent crime and reduce drug-related deaths.

Recommendation

4. ltis recommended that :-

(&) The update on STRIDE be noted; and

(b) The new ACCESS team be welcomed.

James Stroyan
Group Director of People
Background Papers

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report

author : Abbi
[...]
ppendix 3

Tees Valley Energy Recovery
Facility

Cabinet 7 Sep 2021

Council Fleet

Cabinet 7 Sep 2021

Annual Procurement Plan
2021/22 - Update

Cabinet 5 Oct 2021

Treasury Management Annual
and Outturn Prudential
Indicators 2020/2021

Council 25 Nov 2021
Cabinet 5 Oct 2021

Page 58



	Agenda
	6 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 14 April 2021
	7 COVID-19 Recovery
	8 Covid-19 Vaccination Programme - Update and synopsis
	9 NHS Tees Valley CCG Financial Challenges and Impact on Services
	10 STRIDE and Access Team
	Item No. 10 - Appendix STRIDE Treatment Model

	11 Work Programme
	Item No. 11 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 11 - Appendix 2
	Item No. 11 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Bartch, Layton, Lee, McEwan, Newall, Tostevin 

and Wright 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Dr. Chou and Heslop 

 
ABSENT –    

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –Jill Foggin (Communications Officer, County Durham and 

Darlington Foundation Trust), Mark Pickering (NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Michelle Thompson (Healthwatch Darlington) and Karen Hawkins (Director of 

Commissioning, Strategy and Delivery of Primary Care) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Penny Spring (Director of Public Health), Ken Ross 

(Public Health Principal), Abbie Metcalfe (Business Officer Public Health), 
Mark Harrison (Public Health Consultant) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 

 
 

HH1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 

 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Bell be appointed Chair of this Committee for the 

2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

HH2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 

 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Bartch be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee for 

the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

HH3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Michelle Thompson, Healthwatch declared an interest as Lay Member for Patient and 
Public Involvement, Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 

HH4 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF 

MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE C97/FEB/21 

 
 RESOLVED – That the meetings of this Scrutiny Committee be held at 10.00am for 

the remainder of the 2021/2022 Municipal Year on the dates, as agreed on the 
calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute C97/Feb/21. 
 

HH5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 
14 APRIL 2021 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 

Committee held on 14 April 2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 14 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

April 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH6 COVID-19 RECOVERY 

 
 The Public Health Principal gave a presentation updating Members on the Covid-19 

situation in Darlington. 
 
Regarding Test 1 – ‘The vaccine deployment programme continues successfully’, 

Members were advised that a significant number of the population had received their 
vaccination and in respect of Test 2 – ‘Evidence shows vaccines are sufficiently 

effective in reducing hospitalisations and deaths in those vaccinated’, it was reported 
that whilst daily cases were rising due to the Delta variant, the hospital admissions 
were not rising exponentially, as seen during wave 1; and this indicated that the 

vaccines were effective in reducing hospitalisations. Members were informed that 
there had been no recent deaths in Darlington due to Covid. 

 
Regarding Test 3 – ‘Infection rates do not risk a surge in hospitalisations which would 
put unsustainable pressure on the NHS’, Members were advised that whilst bed 

occupancy had increased slightly, this was not to the same extent as seen in 
December/January 2021. 

 
In respect of Test 4 – ‘Our assessment of the risks is not fundamentally changed by 
new Variants of Concern’, it was reported that the Delta variant was the prevalent 

variant; and that this variant was more transmissible than the Kent variant.  
 

Details were provided of step 3 of the Road Map; and refence was made to the longer 
term impacts of COVID along with the UK Recovery Strategy. Members were 
reminded of the importance of Hands, Face, Space, self-isolation and uptake of the 

vaccine. 
 

Discussion ensued in respect of long covid; Members were advised that the Tees 
Valley Directors of Public Health were drafting a response in respect of long covid, 
and an update would be provided at a future meeting; and following questions in 

respect of flu, covid and other diseases, Members were advised that following the 
lifting of restrictions, there had been a re-emergence of ‘normal’ diseases such as 

norovirus; and that Public Health would be undertaking work with colleagues to raise 
awareness of other diseases, as previously the focus had been on Covid. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Public Health Principal be thanked for his update on the 

Covid-19 situation in Darlington. 
 

HH7 COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME - UPDATE AND SYNOPSIS 

 

 The Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Delivery (Primary and Community Care) 
gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating Members on the COVID-19 

Vaccination Programme and in doing so provided information on the key milestones 
of the vaccination programme. 
 

It was reported that following a request from NHS England/Improvement (NHS/I) in 
November 2020 for GP practices to make urgent preparations to contribute to a 

potential covid-19 vaccination programme, through an Enhanced Service, Primary 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Care Networks (PCN) were required to designate one site per PCN grouping to 
receive the vaccine and consumables; and that Feethams House was identified as a 
designated site for Darlington PCN. 

 
Members were advised that all 80 practices, which equated to 14 PCNs (working as 

13 groupings) across the Tees Valley had signed up to the final published Enhanced 
Service; that the PCN groupings went live in delivering the vaccination programme in 
waves, with the first PCN groupings going live on 14 December 2020; two pharmacy 

sites across Tees were approved to deliver vaccinations; and Darlington PCN went 
live on the week commencing 4 January 2021. 

 
It was reported that four additional pharmacy sites were approved to deliver 
vaccinations by NHSE/I and went live on 8 March 2021, with one of those being in 

Darlington at Cockerton Pharmacy; and two mass vaccination centres went live 
across the Tees Valley, with Darlington Arena going live on 1 March 2021 and 

Riverside Stadium, Middlesbrough on 22 March 2021. 
 
Members were advised that following an update to the COVID-19 Vaccination 

Programme 2020/21 Enhanced Service Specification, covering phase 2 cohorts 10-
12 (ages 18-49) in March 2021, Darlington PCN opted out of vaccinating cohorts 10-

12 in light of the availability of the mass vaccination centre in Darlington; and 
Firthmoor Community Centre Community Pharmacy was proposed as an additional 
pharmacy site, and went live on 10 June 2021, delivering the Pfizer vaccine. 

 
In relation to vaccination uptake, Members were advised that as at 10 June 2021, 

74.0 per cent of the eligible population had received their first dose, 53.4 per cent of 
the eligible population had received their second dose and it was anticipated that all 
second doses would be administered by the end of August. 

 
Details were provided of the partnership working of the PCN, in particular the twice 

weekly stakeholder meetings that were established; the support from the Local 
Authority and volunteers in the delivery of the vaccination programme; and the work 
undertaken to provide vaccinations to residents in the community. 

 
Members were advised of the ongoing actions and response, in particular the exit 

planning, vaccine supply and Phase 3 planning in respect of a booster programme. It 
was also reported that a National Enhanced Service was in development in relation to 
the identification of patients with long covid; and that long covid assessment clinics 

were in place for GP’s to refer patients to.  
 

Discussion ensued in respect of the work being undertaken to encourage vaccination 
uptake; Members were reminded that the vaccination was not mandatory; and that by 
encouraging the majority to receive the vaccine, that herd immunity could be 

achieved to protect those that weren’t able to or chose not to have the vaccine; and 
Members requested figures for vaccination uptake in each ward in Darlington.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Delivery (Primary 

and Community Care) be thanked for her informative and interesting presentation. 
 

HH8 NHS TEES VALLEY CCG FINANCIAL CHALLENGES AND IMPACT ON 

SERVICES 



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 The Chief Finance Officer, NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating Members on the NHS Tees 

Valley CCG Financial Challenges and Impact on Services.  
 

It was reported that the CCG operated at three levels, North East and North Cumbria 
Integrated Care System, Tees Valley Integrated Care Partnership which included 
Tees Valley CCG, and Tees Valley CCG; that for the Tees Valley, system envelopes 

were set at Tees Valley Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) level; and the CCG was 
operating financially across three levels. 

 
Details were provided of the Tees Valley CCG allocations (including relevant system 
funding that the CCG holds as the lead for the ICP) for the 6 months to 30 September 

2021; and the proposed budgets for the same period were outlined. 
  

It was reported that the CCG plan showed a £4.297m deficit for the 6 months to end 
of September and included delivery of relevant financial targets; that expected QIPP 
efficiencies were included within the plan for the first half of the year of £2.306m 

(0.37% of CCG allocations); and details were provided of  the overall Tees Valley ICP 
position and delivery of a £0.4m surplus required to support the wider ICS. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Chief Financial Officer be thanked for his interesting and 

informative presentation. 
 

HH9 STRIDE AND ACCESS TEAM 

 
 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) updating 

Members on the mobilisation of the new STRIDE (Support, Treatment, Recovery in 

Darlington through Empowerment) Service and updating Members on the new 
ACCESS (Assertive Community Connection and Engagement Support Service) 

Team. 
 
It was reported that STRIDE, the new substance misuse service provided by We Are 

With You, became operational on 17 August 2020; the available treatment options 
were outlined; and details were provided of the service model (also previously 

circulated). 
 
Reference was made to the impact of the COVID-19 lockdowns on services in terms 

of engagement with partners and organisations in the Borough; and that the service 
continued to provide support and treatment to those who needed it throughout both 

lockdowns. 
 
It was reported that the ACCESS team, which would be established from mid-July, 

would deliver an intensive programme to improve the experience and outcomes for 
offenders in Darlington; and that this team had been grant funded for a period of 12 

months from additional PHE monies. 
 
Following a question in respect of the location of the service in the town centre, 

Members were advised that by operating from the town centre, the service was visible 
and accessible to residents requiring help and support; enabled residents to get well 

in their own community; and that the service would operate from various settings 



 

 

 
-5- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

within the community and would not be confined to the two sites in the town centre. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of the funding for the ACCESS Team; and details 

provided of the delays to certain aspects of the services due to the Covid-19 
pandemic, in particular the quasi residential rehab in Darlington.  

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the update on STRIDE be noted. 

 

(b) That the new ACCESS team be welcomed.  
 

HH10 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme 
for the Municipal Year 2021/22 and to consider any additional areas to be included. 

 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme and Members were advised that 
an update on West Park Hospital would be brought to the next meeting of this 

Scrutiny Committee. It was also suggested that an item be included on the impact of 
COVID on mental health. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated to reflect the decisions of this 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 

HH11 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 Members noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled for 16 September 

2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting of Scrutiny Committee. 
 


